
Decision No. 60747 

BEFORE TIlE PUBLIC UTn.ITIES COMMISSIo~r OF 'n!e S'rKrE OF CP..LIFORNIA 

Investigation on the Commission's) 
own motion into the operations ) 
rates and practices of GERALD P. ) 
KALWl and JAl-jES H. 1<A"'lIAN;p doing ) 
business as 'I'Rl-ANGLE FREIGm ) 
LL.~S. ) 

Case No. 6430 

Orville A. Sehulenberg:t for Gerald P. I<alian 
and James ri. iGiyi811:t respondents. 

'V1illiam C. Bricca and Arthur .1. Lyon, for 
for tEe commission staff. 

o P I l~ ION 
..-.-~- ..... -~ 

Order of Investigation 

On March 8, 1960, the Commission insti1:Uted its order of 

inv~stigation into ~he operatioos;p ra~es and practices of Gerald P. 

l{.alian and James R. !<.ayian, doing business as Tri-Angle Freight 

Lines, a radial highway common carrier, for the purpose of determin­

ing: 

1. Whether respondents have acted in violation of 
Sections 3664 and 3667 of the Public Utilities 
Code by refunding or remitting portions of 
applica.ble r~tcs and charges, resulting. in the 
collecting or receiving of sums less than the 
applicable minimum charges prescribed in 
Minimum Rate Tariff I~o. 2. 

2. Whether respondents have acted in violation of 
Item 240-N of Minimt:lm Rate Tariff No. 2 by 
failing to charge, demand,. collect or receive 
compensation for loading service. 

3. '!he order which should be issued by this 
Commission in the event it be found that any of 
the alleged violations has occurred. 

Public Hearing 

PurS1.lSllt to the order of investigation> a public bearing 

was held in Fresno before Examiner Wilson E .. Cline on May 10,. 1960:t 
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and the matter was taken under submission at the close of the 

hearing. 

Evidence Respecting Alleged Undercharges. 

Evidence was introduced by the Commission s~f to show 

that in seven instances, Parts 1 through 7 of the Commission staff 

Exhibit No. 11, respondents carried wooden box or crate material in 

shooks for v.a:;'ious consignors who paid the minimum rate and charge 

for the shipment without accessorial service. The shipper consignors 

loaded the shipments onto respondents f trucks .and the conSignee, 

I. V. Box Co .. at Blythe, ualoaded the shipments. !he consignee 

assessed and collected from the respocdcnts an unloadtng charge of 

$12- per ship~t. 

Subsequently to the original billings for the shipments 
.. 

and the tnvestigation by the Co:mission staff respondents learned 

that an accessorial charge of 1 cent per 100 pounds should have been 

made to 1:he consignor-shipper by reason of respondents having 

arranged with the consignee to unload the shipments at destination. 

Supplemc:mtal invoices covering the additional accessorial charge 

have been sent to the various consignors> and at the time 0; the 

hearing all but one of these supplemental invoices had been paid. 

These invoices total. $33.47 and range from $3.67 to $4.37 p~ -ship­

ment wllich is considerably less than the $l2 per shipment paid ~j 

the respondents to the consignee. Respondents, however> b.o.ve intro­

duced evidence to show that the amounts paid to the consignee for 

the 'Unloading aro reasonable .and are considerably less than respond­

ents would have had to pay their own employees to have such services 

performed by them. '!'he. arrangement for payment for the 'Unloading 

was made at the suggestion of a representative of the consignee, 

I. V.. Box Co .. > who assured respondents that the arrangement was 

perfectly legal in every respect. 

-2-



e 
C.6430 NB 

As to Part $ of Exhibit No. 11, respondents admit that 

there was an undercharge of $12.76 but their witness testified that 

the undercharge was unintentional and the result or inadvertence. 

The witness for the Commission star! testi£icd that 

throughout the investigation responde:aes have been very cooperative 

and that their records are in excellent shape .. 

Position of the COnl!nission Staff 

The counsel for the COmr'.J.ssion staff, in his clOSing argu­

ment, stated that the specific question presented in this case for 

consid.eration by the Commission is whether the respond~nts' $12 

payment to the cons·ignee fo·r U!lloading each sh ipment is a re!Und or 

re:nittance wi thin the meaning of Section 3667 of th~ Public Utilities 

Code. 

Section 3667 provides: 

"No highway permit carrier shall charge, demand, 
collect or receive for the tra."'lsportation of 
property, or for any service in connection there­
with, rates or charges less than the minimum 
rates and charges. •.• nor shall any carrier 
direc~ly or indirectly pay any coomission or 
refund, or re:ni t in any manner or by any device 
any portion of the rates or charges so specified. 

fT· . . .. 
He urges that the use of such phrases as "shall charge, 

demand, collect or receive," "indirectly pay," "remit in any mar~er,~ 

or ~by any device," in Section 3667, re~lect a clear intention to 

give the minimum rate structure the broadest possible protection 

against refund or remittanee, and that the see:ion must therefore 

have been int ended to include the relat.ionship between the carrier 

and consignee as 'dell as between the carrier and the shipper 

consignor .. 

He concludes that the earrier's payments to the consignee 

constitute rel'u..."'lds or remittance~ of a portion of the rat.es or 
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charges, with the result- that the carrier receives less than the 

minimum rate. 

Position of the Respondents 

The counsel for the respondents urges that a carrier c.ay 

c~ntract with whomever he wishes for the performance or services for 

himself'. If a consignee will contract to perform unloading services 

for an amount less than the carrier could perform these services 

through his own employees, the carrier • ..... ould be remiss in not enter­

ing into such a contract and thereby saving the c.ifference between 

the two amounts. Good business and common sense would compel him to 

do So. 

Conclusion 

As urged by the counsel for the Commission staff, 

Section 3667 should be interpreted to give the minimum rate struc­

ture the broadest possible protection against refund or remittance. 

The minimum rates provide for shipments 'Without the unloading serv­

ice being performed by the carrier. Where the cOIlSignee, one or the 

parties to the shipping arrangement, unloads the shipment 7 such 

minimum rates apply. A:ny amounts paid by the carrier to the 

consignee for unloading the shipment, which exceed the amounts which 

may be paid to the carrie:- by the consignor as an a.ccessorial charge 

for such service co:o.stituees a refund. or remittance within the mean­

ing of Section 3667 of the Public Utilities Code. 

The original undercharges in the total amoun'C of $3; .47 

for u.."lloading services have already been billed and all but one of 

these bills has been p.iid. 

Upon the evidence or record the Commission finds and con­

cludes that: 

Respondents are engaged in the transportation of property 

over the public hi~ays for compensation as a radial highway 
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common carrier pursuant to Radial Common Carrier Permit No.. 10-37.54, 

is::ued Ja:tL'Ullry 23, 1946 .. 

Responden~s assessed and collected charges less than the 

applicable charges est3blished by this Commission in Minimum Rate 

Tariff' No.2, which rezult¢d in undercharg,oz ~ rollow~: 

Exh.No .. ll Respondents' 
Part No.. Freight Bill No. 

Amount of 
~ Undercharge 

S 3.510 6-24-59 $12.76 

Respondents have acted in violation of Section 3664 and 

Section 3667 of the Public Utilities Code by. er..arging, demanding, 

collecting or receiving a lesser compensation for the transportation 

or property than the a~plicable charges preseri "oed 'by the Commission 

in Minimum Rate Tariff No. Z .. 

Respondents have made unlawful remittances t.o the consignee, 

I. V ... Box Co-., as follows: 

Exh.No.ll 
Part. No. 

1 
2 
3 
4-

~ 
7 
$ 

Respondent s' 
Freight Bill No. 

3424 
3426 
3427 
3440 
3439 
3W 
3484-
3510 

Date -
5--7-59 
5--7-59 
5-ll-59 
5-20-59' 
.5-21-59' 
5-21-59 
6-19-59' 
6-24-59 

Tho total of such remittances. is $62 .. 53 .. 

Amount or 
Remittance 

Respondents have acted in violation of Section 3664 and 

Section 3667 of the Public Utilities Code by making remit.tances to 

the consignee, I. V. Box Co., which have result.ed in the collecting 

or receiving of a lesser compensat.ion for the t.ransportation of 

property than t he applicable charges prescribed 'by the Commission in 

Minimum Rate Tariff No .. 2. 

Penalty 

In view of the fact t.hat this Commission has not previously 

found that payments by a carrier·to a consignee for unloading 

-5-



C.6430 NB 

services constitute a refund or rEmittance mthin the meaning of 

Sections 3664 and 3667 of the Public Utilities Code and in vie-II of 

the f'act that the total ot the 'Ulldercharges and the unlawful remit­

tances is so small, respondents' permit will be suspended-for a 

period of three days; however, -:.he imposition of sa.id suspension 

will be deterred and held in abeyance tor a period of' one yef:Jr. 

ORDER -------
A public hearing having been. held and based upon the 

evidence therein adduced, 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Radial Highway Common carrier Permit No. 10-3754 issued to 

Gerald P. Kalian and James H. Kayian" is hereby suspended for 'three 

consecutive days; and they shall not lease the equipment or other 

facilities, used in operations, 'Ullder this permit for the period of 

the sus pension or directly or indirectly allow such equipment or 

facilities to be used to circumvent the suspension; provided" how­

ever" the execution of said suspension will be deterred and held in 

abeyance pending further order ot the Commission. If no further 

order or the Commission is issued arfect·1ng said suspension within 

one year from the date of issuance of this deciSion, said. suspension 

shall be vacated. 

2. Respondents shall examine their records for the period 

from June 24, 1959, to the present for the purposes of ascertaining 

if any additional undercharges, unlawful remittances, or 'UnlawfUl 

refunds have occi;lTred. other than those mentioned in this decision. 

:3. Within ninety days after the eff'eetive date or this 

decision respondents shall complete the examination of their records 

hereinabove required by paragraph 2 and rile with the Commission a 

report setting forth all undercharges and all unlawful remittances 

and refunds found pursuant to that examination. 
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4. Respondents are hereby directed to take such action, 

including legal action, as may be necessary to collect the amounts 

of undercharges and the amounts of unlaw!ul remit.tances set forth 

in the conclusion to the decision herein,. together with a:ny addi­

tional undercharges and unlawful remittances and refunds found a£ter 

the examination required by paragraph 2 of'this order, and to notify 

this Commission in writ.ing upon the consummation of' such collections .. 

5. In the event the charges and claims to 'be collected as 

provided in paragraph 4 of this order, or any part thereo~, remain 

uncollected one hundred twenty days a~er the effective date of 

this order, .respondents shall institute legal proceedings to. effect 

collection and shall submit to the ComC1ssion, on the first Monday 

of each month, a report of the undercharges. and unlawful remittances 

and refUnds remaining to be collected and. specifying the action 

taken to collect such charges and claims and the result of such, 

until such charges and claims have 'been collected in full or until 

i'urther order of this Commission. 

The Secreta..ry of' the Commission is directed to cause per­

sonal service of this order to be made upon Gerald P. Kalian and 

James H. Kayian, and this order shall 'become ef'£'ective twenty days 

after the completion of service upon the first of either of such 

respondents. 

Dated. at __ ~_Fr:l.:o. __ ClSCO_· _____ _ 

day of __ .... SE .... P..;,i...;;,£_M.-8 E .... R=-__ 

Commissioners 


